# CITY OF NORTHFIELD COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA SEPTEMBER 8, 2015

**MEETING CALLED TO ORDER** by Mary Canesi, Municipal Clerk. This meeting has been properly advertised according to Public Law 1975, Chapter 231

# FLAG SALUTE

ROLL CALL: Dewees, Lischin, Murray, O'Neill, Perri, Piergiovanni, Travagline

# **RESOLUTION**

160-2015 To Approve the Hiring of Andrew Griess Police Officer

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – August 25, 2015

<u>COMMITTEE REPORTS</u> <u>MAYOR'S REPORT</u> <u>CITY ENGINEER'S REPORT</u> PUBLIC SESSION/FIVE MINUTES PER SPEAKER

### **RESOLUTIONS**

161-2015 New Jersey Department of Transportation, Division of Local Aid and Economic Development Recommendation of Award, State Aid Project, Reconstruction of Broad Street – Phase III

### **ORDINANCES**

**16-2015** An Ordinance Amending Chapter 268 of The Code of The City of Northfield Governing Property Maintenance  $2^{nd}$  Reading / Public Hearing / Final Consideration 9/8/2015

### **PAYMENT OF BILLS** \$781,310.31

### **MEETING NOTICES**

City Council	September 25th	6:00pm Work Session
		<b>Regular Session Immediately Following</b>

### ADJOURNMENT

# CITY OF NORTHFIELD, NJ RESOLUTION NO. 160-2015

## TO APPROVE THE HIRING OF ANDREW GRIESS POLICE OFFICER

WHEREAS, the need exists within the Police Department of the City of Northfield for a full time Police Officer; and

WHEREAS, advertisements were duly made, applications were received, testing conducted, interviews were held; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Acting Chief of Police Paul Newman recommend the hiring of Andrew Griess to fill the position.

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of the City of Northfield that the employment of Andrew Griess, as full time Police Officer, hiring date September 9, 2015, is hereby approved and ratified, subject to the following:

- 1. Successful completion of a pre-employment physical examination and drug urinalysis screening, to be administered by the City Physician.
- 2. Successful completion of a psychological examination, administered by a City designated psychiatrist in accordance with NJ Police Training Commission Guidelines.
- 3. Starting salary shall be at Step 1 in accordance with the current collective bargaining agreement (CBA) between the City of Northfield and the Mainland PBA, Local #77.

I, Mary Canesi, Municipal Clerk of the City of Northfield, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of Northfield, held this 8th day of September, 2015.

Mary Canesi, RMC, Municipal Clerk

#### CITY OF NORTHFIELD, NJ RESOLUTION NO. 161-2015

#### NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF LOCAL AID AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD STATE AID PROJECT RECONSTRUCTION OF BROAD STREET – PHASE III

WHEREAS, the City of Northfield has secured grant funding from the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the Reconstruction of Broad Street – Phase III, and

WHEREAS, proposals were prepared and solicited by the City Engineer for the Reconstruction of Broad Street – Phase III in the City of Northfield; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received and opened by the Municipal Clerk at 10:00am on Thursday, September 3, 2015, from the following:

Contractor	<b>Bid Amount</b>
A.E. Stone Inc.	\$ 248,000.00
Arawak Paving Co. Inc.	\$ 282,900.00

**WHEREAS,** it is the recommendation of the City Engineer to accept the bid from A.E. Stone, Inc., in the amount of \$248,000.00.

**BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Council of the City of Northfield hereby recommends to the New Jersey Department of Transportation that the contract for Reconstruction of Broad Street – Phase III, in the City of Northfield, County of Atlantic, be awarded to A.E.Stone, Inc., 1435 Doughty Road, Egg Harbor Township, New Jersey, 08234, in the amount of \$248,000.00, subject to the approval of the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Certification of the Availability of funds has been received from the Chief Finance Officer.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor of the City of Northfield be and is hereby directed to sign for and on its behalf the contract in the prescribed form for said construction, and that the clerk of this body be and is hereby directed to seal said contract with the corporate seal of this body and to attest to the same.

**Mayor Erland Chau** 

September 8, 2015

I, Mary Canesi, Municipal Clerk of the City of Northfield, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of Northfield, held this 8<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

Mary Canesi, RMC, Municipal Clerk

September 8, 2015